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1. DISCIPLINARY "PROCEEDtNGS. - ORDER AMENDINGi:DATES OF.LIFTING 
OF SUSPENSION. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

NICHOLAS TALVACCHIA 
.t/a TALLY'S BAR . 
. 112, s .... Georgia Avenue:' 
Atl~ritic· City, No ·J. -

Holder of> Plenary Retail __ Consumption 
License C-21.8, issued -by the Board of. 

- Commis.sioners or. the. City of Atlantic. 
\City.. - . . 

.} 

) 

) 

) .· 

) 

) 

AMENDED ORDER 

------~-~~----~---~--~-----~----------~-. . 

James F. McGovern, Jr,., Esq.j· Attorney for Licensee. 
Edwar.d F._ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division- of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

13Y'THE .DIRECTOR: 

... . ·.·. On O.c.t_obe.r 29, 1964, .I entered an order. herein suspending 
the. license· for· one hundr,ed twenty days commencing November 2, 
1964, ·with suspension lifted during- the period of suspension 
;from ·7:00 a.m •. Sunday~ January 3, 1965,- to 7:00 a.m. Saturday, 

'January 9, 1965. Re Talvacchia, Bulletin 1594, Item l.· 

Licensee has requested that the.lifting of the suspension 
be postponed until the period February.12-18, 1965, in lieu of the 

·previously. fixed period 6f such lifting. For good cause appearing, 
I. hB.ve granted the re_.quest. · · 

r. · . · Accordingly, it is;· on .this 30th day of Dec-eiYJtber, 1964, 

· ··ORDERED ·that the previous order or· suspension- herein be 
and the same is hereby vacated; and it is further 

· ·· ·· ·ORDERED that Plenary· Retail Consumption License C"'.""218, 
i.ssued by· the._.Boa.rd of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic . 
City.to Nicholas Talvacchia, t/a Tally's Bar, for premisesll2 
South Georgia Avenue, Atlantic.City.·, be and the same is hereby 
suspended-for one hundred twenty {120) days, commencing at · 
7:-00 a.m. Monday, November 2, 1964, ·and terminating at 7:00 a.-m. 

· .. :·.Friday, February 12, 1965, and again commencing at 7:00 a.m. 
·Thursday," February .18, 1965, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. Monday, 
Marbh 8, 1965. . 

JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
DI HECTOR 
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2.- APPELLATE- DECISIONS .:.. JACKSON ·~e- NEWARKe c 
J 

LONZ!E B. -& RUBY P. JACKSON, -
t/a JAC!tSON' S LOUNGE, .. : . 

App_el;J.ap.ts, · 

v. 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 

) 

)" 

) 

) 

CONTROL OF TH~·CITY OF NEWARK, . ) 

_-Respondent. _ ) 
~-.... ---------.-.~~ .... -~--------.---·~--------,_.---,-.--

BULLETIN- 1600 

ON APPEAL __ 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert .w. Wolfe,_ E·sq_., Attorney for Appellants. 
1 Norman N. Schiff, Esq., by· Paul E. Pa'rker, Esq., Attorney- for 

Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR·: 

The.~earer has filed the following Report her~in! 

Hearer's Re12or·t 

This eta an ap·peal from the action of respondent whereby it. 
suspended appellants• plen~ry retail consumption license for 
fifteen days effective _July 6, 1964. -· T-he sus.pension was imposed 
after resp"ondent he~rd test~mony in disciplinary proc.eedings, as_ 
a result of which it found appellants guilty of a charge alleging 
that on December 25, 1963, ~hey allowed, permitted and ~uffer-ed 
in and upon their licensed premises a brawl, act of violence and 
unnecessary noise, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

Appellants' licensed premises are located at 150-152 
Springfield Avenue, Newarlt~ 

Upon the filing of tP,e appeal, an order was entered by 
the Director d~ted June 18, 1964, staying respondent's order of 
susp~nsion until entry of a further order herein. R.S.· 33:1-31. 

Appellants, in their petition of:appeal, allege that . 
. respondent's action was erroneous in that it was trcontrary to 
·the weight .. of tpe --ev:idenc~, and without legal basis~" - -

. ~e~pond~nt, in_ its aµswer,· ~enies appellants• allegations 
._,,.and· contends that ''the grounds µpon ·which the issuing- authority_ 
-·.made . ·its decision were based ·upon the factual :testimony before 
: the Board from which it, in its s·ound. discretion, concluded that 

._ }he penalty imposed·- substantiated- such action." . · -

The appeal was heard de .llQ.Y..Q and the parties hereto agreed 
. t9- p·resent the case) upon the stenographic transcript of the 

-.· proce-edings held before re-spondent Board, pursuant to Htiles 6 
·::_ ?tja_._ :_8- of'_.State Regulation No. 15. 

. -".It -appears from the.- transcript that respondent produced __ .. : -
Ro'ber.t Nash, William Bey, Anthony MC;:1.celli and .HarrY Braun_ to, - --· 

- substantiate the charge preferred again5t appellants and that : · 
· James Brown, George ~ennings and James Boyd appeared on behalf " 

_of appe.J.iants·. 

/ 
i 
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·--1 Robert Nash testified that ·"about seven o'clock or 
eight o'clock'' on De.cember 25, 1963, he entered appellants' 

. license~· premises and remained there vtabout half an hourtt; 
that while there; a patron held a knife at his throat and said, 
"Do you know what I will do to you, I will cut your throat"; · 
that although the bartenders were behind the bar, "I don't think 
they heard the conversation"; that Nash "was going out of the door 
and the fellGw r.ushed me. I tried to defend myself 0 I go.t 
rurjning and the guy stabbed me& I don't remember me fighting the 
other guy"; that he was stabbed inside the premises but did not 
know it until he went outside thereof e Nash further testified 
that he had no drinks tn·appellantS' premises· and had never 
notified the manager or bartender that he had been cute 

The witne.ss repeated his testimony when examined by the 
chairman of respondent Board and stated that the argument in 
which he was involved happened spontaneously and a bartender 
"came out and stopped the fighto" 

William H. Bey testified that he accompanied Nash to 
appellants' premises· on the date in question and observed another 
patron hold 11 the knife to his face" and threaten Nash and "some­
one said •Let's go' and this· fellow rushed NashtY ;, that "they 
started to tussle and then this fellow broke loose and ran"; 
that the noise wa~ not ''too loud" and "the whole thing was kind 
of fastn; that he did not know if the bartender or any other 
person attempted to stop the fighto 

Police Officer Anthony De Macelli testified that at 7:22 
p.m. he was dispatched to the City Hospital and after speaking 
to the ·ncasualty 11 , he immediately went to appellants' licensed 
premises and spoke to G~orge Jennings; that the latter stated 
that an altercation had occurred in the premises but that he 
(Jennings)· did not think it was anything; that after questioning. 

· · bai·tender. Brown; the latter handed him a knife that ,had been 
left at the scen.e, saying ''the knlfe was dropped during the 
altercation·and found there.," 

Detective Harry Braun testified that he began investigating 
the matter in question on December 26, 1963, and during the 
course thereof, he spoke to James Brown, James Boyd and George 
Jennings, who stated they were on the licensed premises the day 
prior~· When he asked whether any of them.called the police, all 

.. '.were in substantial agreement that they "didn't· think there was 
any need for it, that the fight didn't seem to be that bad" 

'· and all informed him they had no knowledge that a· man had been · 
· injtl.red ~ .·· · · .: 

.• '.'· · .,· 1· 'jc:i~~~ ·Brown. te'stified· that while on duty on December 25, · 
.-.19~3; he saw· a scuffle, came from. behind the bar and took a . 

· ·.,knife from .a patron and "let .him go first and held the oth~r. _one·. 
·:-. ... back'·';·· ·that he. was unaware that any person had been hurt or cut 

"· ... · .. and that· the whole thing lasted only a matter of seconds~ He 
· heard no argument nor were there any loud noises.,. 

George Wo Jennings, manager of appellants' establishment, 
testified that he was present on the evening in question when a 
fight suddenly broke out and Brown rushed from behind the bar 
and ejected one man; that Jennings held another man saying "From 
now on you get out-and stay out, I am barring you out of the 
place"; that he did not hear a prolonged argument or noise and 

.was· unaware that any person was injured. · · 

James Boyd testified tbat on December 25, 1963, he was 
sitting with a girl friend at the bar in appellants• premises 
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when he observed a man with a knife and then saw Brown come 
from behind the bar and take the knife from him; that he did 
not see anyone stabbed and the affair lasted only about "a minute 
and a half." 

'The testimony presented by the injured person and a friend 
who had accompanied him to appellants' premises is in substantial 
agreement that there was no noise of any moment prior to the men 
coming into physical contact with one another~ The three 
witnesses produced by appellants also testified this to be so. 

In Snug Tavern, Ince v,. Orange (Case 2), Bulletin 1425; 
Item 1, the Director stated: 

''It would be unfair to hold the licensee liable 
where a disturbance occurs as a sudden flareup 
without warning, or whether there is an occurrence 
of an event which could re~sonably be construed· as 
a warning. 

"Sudden flareups cannot, 9f course,. be either 
prophesied or anticipated by licensees and where 
the evidence preponderates in support thereof, the 
licensee will not be held responsible. Zicherman 
Vo Newark, Bulletin 613, Item 5; Woodland Hod and 
Gun Club v. Belleville, Bulle'tin 569, Item 3; 
Engel v ... Belleville, Bulletin 694, Item 5.n 

Nash, cut during the disturbance, was not aware of it until 
after he had left the licensed premises"' Neither was any of 
appellants• employees aware of this factQ The testimony from 
all the witnesses present at the time in question indicates that 

. the occurrence happened very quickly and that the bartender 
immediately broke up the disturbance. A reading of the transcript 
below leads me to believe tbat the members of respondent Board 
placed great emphasis on the fact that the police were not 
immediately notified. However, Officer Macelli testified that 
~t 7:22 pomo on the night in question he was dispatched to the 
p.ospital and, after speaking to Nash, proceeded immediately to 

.appellants• licensed premises& In view of the fact that a 

.knife had been taken by Brown from one of the participants, it 
would have been better judgment on his part had he notified the 
police. I am satisfied.that the incJdent happened without 
warning to the employees of appellants and that they immediately 
took steps to prevent its continuance~ Seidel v. Hightstown, 
Bulletin 1158, Item 2, and cases cited therein. 

. Under the circ'blmstances present herein, I am satisfi~d 
·that· appellants should not be held responsible for allowing, · 
permitting or suffering a brawl·w!lthin the contemplation of the 

·:·rule applicable thereto and I conclude that respondent's action 
·.in finding appellants guilty of the charge should be reversed. 
'It is recommended that an order be ~ntered accordinglye 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the HearerWs Report were filed with me 
within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 
However, on my own motion, pursuant to such Rule 14, oral· 
argument was had before me by both partiese 

·I· have ca.refully considered the· entire record herein·. andj_ 
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as a result, am unable to concur in the recommended findings and 
conclusions of the HearerG The evidence adduced herein 
establishes without dispute that an act of violence and a 
disturbance oqcm·red on appellants' licensed premises on the 
night of December 25, 1963.. The issue to be decided is whether 
appellants, throu~h their agents or employees (Rule 33· of State 
Regulation No. 20), "allowed, permitted or suffered" such 
occurrence. 

In Essex Holding Corp .. v. Hock, 136 NeJoL. 28 (Sup. Ct. 
1947), the court said that, within the meaning of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Regulations, the word "suffer'' imposes disciplinary 
responsibility on a licensee, regardless of knowledge, where 
there is a "failure to prevent prohibited conduct by those 
occupying the premises with his authority .. n The question 
involved here is whether the licensees could reasonably have 
taken steps to prevent the act of violence and disturbance that 
took place on their licensed premises, but failed to do so. 

This Division has consistently held that: 

"Licensees may not avoid their r~sponsibility for 
the conduct of their premises by merely closing their 
eyes and ears~ On the contrary, licensees must use 
their eyes and ears, and use them effectively, to 
prevent the improper use of their premises. 't Bilowi th 
v~ Passaic; Bulletin 527, Item 3@ 

While it is true that a licensee has been held not to be 
responsible for a itsudden flare:...upn on his pre~ises, where he 
'could _not have reasonably been aware of its imminence, such 
is not the case hereo 

. ·The testimony of William Bey establishes that_ the persons 
involved in the fight in question were positioned, dur"ing the 
argument.that preceded- it, at appellants• bar, approximately 
four or five feet from the nearest bartender. Bey also · 
corroborated the testimony of his companion, Robert Nash, that 

. an argument fir~t ensued, that then a patron held a knife to 
.... the face of Nasp and said, 'YI will cut your throat", .and that 

this patron and Nash started to ntussle" or "fightn around the 
·.bar· prior to Nash's-being knifed in the barroom by the patron. 

Although there is a sharp dispute between the testimony 
of ·appellants' and respondent's witnesses as to whether any· 
argument or fight preoeded the knifing, I find that both of such 
inc1dents, in fact, precipitated the knifing and that the 
argument was loud enough, its duration long enough (at least 
'about five minut~s) and the fighting apparent enough ("a whole 
lot ,of people were standing up while the fight goes (sic) on")., to ' 
have made at least one of the bartenders aware of the existing 
altercationo I further ·rind that none of appellants•_agents 
·took any steps to abate the disturbance until it progre·ssed to 
the ·final act of violence, namely, the knifing of Nash~- Pi"· op er 

·supervision required that the licensees' agents should have 
attempted to nip the disturbance in the bud by quieting the 
participants, separating them or ejecting them if any one of 
them persisted in pursuing his belligerent attitudem If all 
this had failed to achieve its intended purpose, the police 

, 'should have been calledo 

In arriving at these findings, I hrive not ignored several 
inconsistencies and discrepancies in the testimony of Nash and Bey.· 

.However, their basic versions of the incident, on direct 

' ... , \ 
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._, . examination~ al though ~real·rnned some:wha.t on c·ross examination, 
in my.opinion reflect a true picture of what actually happened, 
consistept with h.uman experience in similar si tua t1on:3 ~ 

O.n the other .hand, I am not impressed with tne testimony 
of the.l;i.censees';witnesses. James Brown testified that there 
was no argument· at all, the .. whole incident taking place in 
"about a second'1 , while his fellow bartender, George Jennings, 
said that there was, in fact, an argument and a fight. Jennings 
asserted· in his testimony that he was not aware that a knife 

, had been involved in the fracas_,, until the police arrived an hotir 
later, though his fellow bartender Brown had retained the knife 
in question during such period. Brown, on direct testimony, 
_claim·2d that he personally took a knife from the assailant, 
notwithstanding that.Officer Anthony Macelli h:J.d testified that 
Brown had told him shortly after the knifing that the knife was 
.dropped during the al t•ercation and "found there". · .. James Boyd;· 
employed by the licensees as a maintenance man, said there was 
no fight at all--"nothing like that". 

Further, it is noted that in both of the cases cited in 
·the Hearer's Report, where the.charges were dismissed upon the 
.finding of a "sudden :flare-up", the factual situations therein 
involved persons becoming participants in a barroom fight almost 
immediately after having entered a barroom •.. Here, the testimony 
discloses that Nash and Bey were in appellants' tavern for 
approximately a half hour before Nash was stabbed, thus giving the 
licensees' agents sufficient time and opportunity to observe 
their demeanor and actions before the actual knifing. 

One other point deserves comment.. As stated by the 
Hearer, where, as here, a dangerous weapon such as a 1-cnife has 
been wielded by a participant in a fight on licensed premises, 
a licensee or his employee, upon becoming ·aware of same, should 
exercise proper judgment by notifying the police of such fact. 
Indeed, where a.licensee or his employee become aware of the 

. apparent commission of any crime in connection with the lice.nsed 
· business,_ they should notify the police. I am taking this 
opportunity to impress this point upon licensees in order that 

. they, as citizens with a strong stake in proper ·law enforcement, 
may assume a leading position in cooperating wit~ law enforcement 

. agencies. 

. In view of the aforementioned findinss, I conclude that 
respondent has sustained the burden of establishing the charge in 
question (suffering an act of violence and a disturbance on the 
licensed premises) by a fair preponderance of the believable 
.ev:idence D • · I will therefore affirm the action of respondent and 
'reimpose the ·suspension of fifteen days. 

-·. · ·Accordingly, it. i·s, on this 29th day of December, 1964, 

" . ·,~ . ORDERED·: that Plenary He tail Consumption. License C-576, 
·issued -by ·the Mtinicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
th~ City· of Newark to Lonzie B. and Ruby P. Jackson, t/a Jackson's 
Lounge, for: premises 150-152 Springfield Avenue, Newark, be and 
t_he same is ·hereby suspended for fifteen (15)' days, commencing· 
at>.2:00 a .. m. Tuesday, Sanua.ry 5, 1965, and term:lnating at · 
2~00 a.m. Wednesday, January 20, 1965~ 

JOSEPH P •. LOHDI 
DIHECTOH 
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· 3~. DISCIPLINARY PROCEITIDINGS ~:.()AMBLING ·{HORSE -RACE·:BETS) :­
.. LICENS'E .. _S.USJ?~NDED· FOR .. ~O :DAYS) LESS· 5 F,oR _:PL.EA~.· .. · - :· 

. • . • '·. . . - ' . . . ' ~- .. ' ' ' : . t:' . 

. -, .· -· . - . . ' - .\' ... 

In the Matter 9f Disq·ip'l:~nary · 
· Pro~eedings· against · · ·. · 

. . 

.FARRELL'S LOUNGE., .J::Nc. 
178 Main Street . .. 

. West .9r~nge, New Jersey 

··Holder of. Plenary Ret~il Consumption 
License C-20 i is·sued · by 'the Town 
Council of .the Town· o~ W~st Orange •. ; 

) 

)' 

') 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

George D. McLaughltn, Esq., Attorney for Licensee.~ 
Edward F. Ambrose; Esq., :Appearing £or Division of Alcoholic 

· · · ·Beverage1Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Licensee pleads non vult to a~charge alleging that ·on· 
July 23, · 25 and 29, August 11, 15 atjd 25 and September ... 15 and 

· 19, 1964, it permitted acceptance of horse race bet.s on the 
·11cen9,~d premises, in violation of ~ule 7 of State Re.gulation 
No~·20. . 

'Absent prior record, the license ~ill be suspended£or 
sixty days, with remis.sion of five d;'ays for the plea :entered, 
leaving a net suspension "of fifty-five days. Re Welches, · 
Bulletin 1584, Item 5. · . . · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of December '.1964,. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption L1cense C~20, 
·issued by the Town. Council of the Town of West Orange to 
Farreil's Lounge, Inc., for premises 178 Main Street, We.st 
Ora~ge, be and the sapie is hereby su;spended for f.ifty..;.five (55) 
days, commencing.at 2 a.m. Tuesday, :January 5, 1965, and 

·terminating at 2 a.m. Monday~ March ;1, 1965. 

fJOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIREC~OR. 
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. 4. ·n1sc.rPtIN.Any, -PnocmEo:i:Nas:· ~ : AtcbH01:td · ijgvE!nAci:i1!s · NoT ~ TRULY.·. · 
· .~ABELED - LIC.ENSE ;SUSPENDED FOR6o DAY'S, LE.SS"s ·FaR-PLEA. 

In the Matter of ·n1sc,fplinary · 
Proceedings against· 

' . ·, ' ': .. 

CLUB. trJjn . LANE}; INC. . 
2005 ·E"ast. Linden Avenue 
Linden, N.-;J. · 

Holder of Plenary ·Retail Consumption . 
License C-13 issued by the Municipal. · 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Corttr.ol · 
of the City of Linden. 

·.) . 

.. ) 
) 

) . 

) ... 

·) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

~ .... ___ Cll9_.. ............. -. .... ·...;·_.~-~----:-. .. ~-~--...... -----~------·~:... ....... _._,..,,;,._. 

Citrino,'.. Carella. & Balsam, Esqs., by Chartes C ~ Carella, Esq' .. , 
Attorneys for·11censee • 

. David S. Pil tzer, Esq •. ; Appearing for Di visi'on of· Allcohol-ic 
Be~erage Control • 

. BY THE ·DIRECTOR: 

. . _Li:_c,ensee. pleads· no.n ·vul t to a ·charge alleging that on 
May .. 2'5, ,1964; it· possessed alcoholic beverages in twenty-seven . 
bottles bearing 1.€3-bels which did not truly describe their 
conten.ts, in violation of Rule 27 o_f State Regulation No. 20. 

: .. 
. . ' ' . 

Abs,ent, prior ·record, ·the license will be'. suspended for 
sixty <l:ays., with ... ;remis:sion ,o·r ·five days for the ple·a entered, 
leaving a· net susp.e~sion o'f fifty-five days., Cf~ Re Madfson . 
Operating Co., Inc., Bulletin 1590, Item 3. 

. ..· .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this '29th day of December 1964, 

. ORDEilEP ·that Plenary He tail Consumption Licens~ C-13, . 
iss:ued ·,by. t;he:_Municipal Board or· Alcoholic Beverage Control of· 
the City_,' of Linden to 1..Ciliuh ''.D" Lane, . Inc., for premises 2005 
East Li.nden ~venue~ Lin~en, _·b~ and· t. he . same is. hereby suspended 
for fifty.-five (55J days, commencing.at 2 a.m. Tuesday, January 
5, 1965, and te~minating at.2 a.m. Monday, March 1, 1965. 

JOSEPH P •. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 



BULLETIN i900. .PAGE ~-.9. 

.. 5 ~. . . DISQUALIFICA:'.rION: .REMOVAL: .PROCEEDtNGS - CONSPIRACY TO MAKE . BOOK.'~­
. :oRDEH H~lOVING DISQUALIFICATION. · 

In the Matter o'f .an Applic·~tioh to 
. Reniove Disqualification because of 
a'.·Convictlon, pursuant to .. · 
R~S. 33 :1-31.2· 

Case No. 1.874 

}. -

) 

. ) 

. . 

·coNCLUSIONS .. 
. AND.· ORDER · 

. . 

-~~------~~~-~----------------------~ 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Petitioner's criminal record d:lscloses .that on April lJ., 
1958, following.a plea··of guilty in the._Bergen Courity Court to a ··· 
charge of conspiracy to· make book, he. was sentenced to ·s,erve one 
year in New Jersey Stat.e Prison and wa.s discharged ther·efrom on 
December 12, 1958.. ·· · · 

·S~nce the crime of which petitioner was convicted involves. 
the ·element of moral turpitude, he was. thereby rendered ineligible · 

. to be· engaged in ·the alcoholic beverage induf3try in this Statee · 
R.S. 33:1-25; 26~ · 

. At the hearing held herein, petitioner (34 years old) 
.testified that he is married .and living with his wife; that for . . :· 
the past eight years., he ha·s lived in two neighboring municipalities; .. 
that as a result of an automobile accident in September 1961, he . ·; 
was confined to a hospital for two months; that by_ reason of the · 
injuries· sustained in the accident, he. has been unable to work; 
that hiS' wife (a toll collector) has been supporting him; that . 
since .his discharg~ from ·prison, he h~s·not engaged in any unlawful 
gambling activities and that, prior· to September 1961, he was . 
self-~mployed doing oqd jobs, washing .~nd simonizing.cars • 

. . . . ,· ·. · · .. Pe ti ti oner further testified that he ·is asking for the 
·removal of ·his_ disqualification to accept employment as a bartender·· 
and that.ever since his.discharge from prison on December 12, 1958,. 
he. has. riot been convicte~ of 8:IlY crime... · · 

_: .'. ·.;· .. · ·· " .. ~- The. police .department of the municipality wherein the 
petitioner.· resides reports that there are no complaints or 
.investigations_ presentl~· pending against petitioner.. · 

. . . · P.etitioner.produced :three character .witnesses (a clerk, 
:a-n.·· irisur··anqe ·broker and.> a chedker) who testified that they have 

·.-~no~_',pe·titioner-.f_or more than five years last past, and that. in 
·.their. ·opirifon he. is· now an ,honest,. law-abiding person with a good 
:,·rep.u~S: t·ion~ " ·> .. __ , · · · · 

:: . 

. ·: "" ". ":-'. <coti;§:i.dering all of the af°oresald fact's .and. cirqumstances~' 
:!'-.am satisfied th.at petitioner ha·s ·conducted himself in a law-abiding 
··manner for. fiv'e years last. past,. and that his.· association with the . · · 
alc9holi~·bev~rage industry· in this St~te ~ill not be contrary:to the· 

·." P~l?lic interest. · 

Accordingly, {tis, on this 10th.day of Deriemb~r, 1964,. 
. ' . . . 

. ·. ':· · · ... ORDEHED that petitioner's statutory dJsqualification because 
.of. the conviction described herein be and the same is hereby ramoved, 
in accordanc_e_ with the provisions of R'"S. 33:1-31.2. 

JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
DUU~C'rOH . 
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6. DISCI-PLINAilY -PROCEEDINGS- ~-_:-SABE .·TO. :MINOHS ·-· LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, -. ~ESS 5 'FOR· PL-EA~~- ·--~:·; -. . --

. . . ' . . 

In the Matter- _of·.Discipl.inarf·:~.· 
. Proceedings ·agafnst · · 

' ' '· .. - , .-~ .) . 

. ' 

_P.ALLAMKIER, .~INC. -: 
-t/a PORT o•CALL . 

) 

) 

.) 

-CONCLUSIONS 
· _· AND ORDER 

43 South Broadway 
Long Brartch, ·N. J. ;·] 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licens·e C-40, is~ued. by,· the City 
Council of tne City oT Long-Branch. 

). 

)' 
---~---~----~~~-~---~~--~-~--~--~-~-~--
Edward F. JU~ka; Esq., Attorney for Licensee.· 

(' 
·, 

. _Edward _·F. Ambrose, Esq.; Appearing. for Division of Alcoholic 
, Beverage, Control. 

-: B~;-TH~f _DIRECTOR: 

.. _ -- ;_· __ .·",:--,~-.Licensee pleads non vult: to a charge alleging that on 
. _October 23, 1964, ~t sold mixed drinks ·or alcoholic beverages 

·:~.- " to-· four· minor:s, ages -.17, 18, 19 ·and 20, in viola ti on of 
.. Rule -1 .of. 8ta te "Regulation No-• 20. 

Absent _·prior ~-e,cor~, .. the license will be -suspended for 
· ,twenty;....five: days, ·with remission of five days for the plea 

· · , ; entered, -leaving a ·net -suspension of ·twenty days. Cf. Re 
Edgewood Inn, -Inc., Bulletin 1551, Item 2. 

Ac_cordingiy, it- is i-. on.~ .t}1.is 29th day of Dec ember 1964, 
\.._' '·· .. \ 

ORDER~ED: that- _Plenary Retail._ Consump_tion I,icense _ C-40, 
. ~ -:. '. i.s sued by the 'City C_ounc-il of the_ City of Long Branch to 

.- ·J?allamkier', Inc~, t/a. Port O 1Call, ·for premi$es 43 South 
_ :· >-Broa.dway, Long Braric_h; · be. and the same· is hereby susp_ended for 

·:twenty (20) days,· _commencing -at -2- a.m. Tuesday, January 5, 1965, 
·.·-arid· terminating at 2 a.m. Mo"nday, ·January 25, 1965. 

- .. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
._: DIRECTOR 
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7. STATUTOR~·J~ .. UTOMfiTTq. BUS_PENSI9N, ~. OED~R STAYING SUSP.ENSION. 

Auto. Sups' ~#254 . · . . )· 
In the Matter of a Peti'tion to Lift 
the Automatic Suspension of Ple.nary · )· . 
Retail Distribution License D~8, · · 
issued·by the.Board of Alcoholic ·r 
Beverage Control for the City of 
Paterson.to ) ON PETIT!'ON .. 

LARK, INC~ ·. · 
t/a Wayne Wine & Liquor Shop 
356 Union Avenue 
Paterson, N. J. .. 

___ ..... ...._ __ ~&io!.'PuiiB>w;:lil;ll ____________ ~-.-.---... --.......... __ , ___ ......... _ ..... ._.,__ 

) 

) 

Louis R. Cerefice, Esq., Attorney for Petitionere 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ORDER 

. . .. ·· I.t appears .from the, ·petition filed her~in ·and t.he. records 
of this Division .that on .Decemb~r 12,'.1964, Kenneth Gottlieb, · · 
president ·or the licensee-peti. tioner, was fined· $50 in the Paterson 
Mnnicipal .Qourt after being ·found guilty' of a charge of sale .of. 
aicohoiic .beverages to ·a minor on· November 14, 1964, in v.iola ~ion 
of ·R.S~ JJ:l-77. ··The conviction resulted in the automatic · 
suspension of petitioner's license fo~ the balance· or its term~· 
·a.s. 33:1-31~1. Because~of the pendency of this proce~ding> the 
statutory automatic suspension has ,not 1Jeen effec_tuated. 

It further appeilrs that K:enneth Go.t~l~eb,-.; has appeal~d . 
the conviction to the Passaic County Court, wherein such appeal 
is present~y pending and .undetermined. . -·. 

It fUrther appears that the municipal issuing authority" 
. has suspended petitioner.' s license. for one hundred twenty days 
·e.ffective December 7, 1964, after finding the licensee guilty of 
a charge .. in disciplinary proceedings alleging the same sale to 
the minot. Licensee has appealed from this suspen~ion of license 
to the Director and operation of the .'suspension has· been stayed 
pending the determination of the a~peal. · · 

_ In fairness to.petitioner, I conclude that at this time 
the .effect of the automatic suspension should be temporarily 
stayed pending the outcome of the criminal and disciplinary 
appeals •. Re Milan, Bulletin 1513, Item 4e 

Accordingly, it is, .on this 29th day of December, 1964,, 

··.ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension be 
st~ted pending the entry of a further order herein. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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. 8 •.. ·.· STATUTOHY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION. - ORDER LIFTING SUSPENSION. 

·., A'µ.to ._Susp .#2,53 . . 
·-"·In the: Matter of· a Petition to- Lift 

.. 'the Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
.Retail Consumption License. C-144, 
·issued by the.City Council of the 
:City of Tren~on to 

HARRY. BERBON 
.. - 366 Union Street 

Trenton, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
---~---~-----~------~~----------------- . J. ohn J. Connell, Esq. , A ttorne.Y for Pe_ti tioner. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ON PETITION 
;, ORDER 

· _,_ . . .. It appears from the petition filed herein and the records 
.of: thj_s :Div~sion that on Deceml;>er 18, · 19'64, licensee-petitioner 
w~s J~ned $100.in the Mercer County Court after pleading guilty 
to a charge of sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor on 
February 7, 1964, in violatj.on of R.S. 33:1-77. The conviction 
resulted irt the au.tomatic · SU$pension of the license for the 
:balance of its term. R.s.· 33:1-31.l. The suspension has not 
b~en eff'~ctua t·ed. because. of the P.endency of this proceeding • 

. It ~urther appears that the. municipal issuing authority 
has suspended the license for thirty days effective April 6, 

. 1964, ··after the licensee's. confessive plea to a charge in 
disciplinary.proceedings alleging the same sale to the minor. 
It appearing that the s,1spension has beei1 served, I shall lift 

. _-the automatic suspension. Re Monahan, Bulletin 1561, Item 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of Decem_ber, 1?64, 

. ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension of said 
license C-144 be and tp_e same is hereby lifted, effective 
imniedia t~ly •· .·- . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS.~ ALCbHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT·TRULY 
LA-BEL ED- .-.. LIC EN.SE . $USP.ENDED . FOR + 5,. DAYS_, L~SS 5 FOR PLEA~ · -

In the Matter. of Disc·iplinart. 
Proceedings against· - · · _ .. ·· 

"DIXIE LOUNGE, :.INC. . . 
201 Bruce Street & 46 
. 14th Avenue 

N'ewark:, N 41 J.. 
. . . 

- .. ''-.··). 

·.··}.:,· 

".) .· 

). 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptio~· ) 
License C-373, issued by the MuniciP,al 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· ) 
of the City of Newark.. · · 
--- ... ___ ..., ... _ .... .._..,Q;a_Gll9_ ...... __ ... _~~---·---- .. - _ ........ ~--- ... -

Samuel Raffaelo, Esq., Attorne.Y .for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
-. AND ORDER 

Morton B. Zemel, Esq.·, Appearing fo~ the Division .. of Alcoholic 
Bever~ge Control. 

BY· THE DillECTOR: 

.. _ . ·Licensee pleads non vul t to ~ charge alieg~ng ifha~ on 
September 10, 1964, it.possessed al~oholic beverages in two . 

. bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe· their 
contents; in violation of Rule .27 of State Regulation No. 20e 

Al though the licensee. has no previous recor·d of 
_ suspension of its license, the liceI;lSe then hel.d l;>y B~rtha _ .· .. , 
.Bolton (1% stockholder of the licensee corporation) for premi$es -
220 Graham: Avenue, Paterson, ·was suspended by the Commissioner 

· for fifteen days effective August l~, 1947, for sale during pro~ 
hi bi ted hours (Re Bolton, Bulletin "774, Item 5) ·.and by the · · ,.- · 

·.Director for five days efJective March 21, 1955, for sal·e below· 
filed price (Re Bal ton, Bulleti:q 1056, Item 1). - . 

. The prior record of suspensi~m for dissimilar violation 
, occurring more than five years ago ~Us.regarded; the license will 

be .suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five c1.ays for 
·the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten.4ays. · Re West 

.. ·End Casino,, Inc·., Bulletin 1587, It9m 3. 

Accordingly, .it is, on t.his ~8 .. th day of December, 1964, ,,: 

. _ ... - ORDERED that Plenary Reta11·~onsurnption License C-373,· 
·. iss'ued by the Municipal Board of Al9oholic Beverage Control of 

· .·the. ·City of Newark to Dixi~.- L'ounge, Inc. for _:premises 201 Bruce.· 
·. _S'tree.t and 46 ·- .14th Avenue, Newark,, be and the same is hereby · 
: :· s~spended for. ten -(10) days:, conrinenGing. at 2 :'.QQ a om. Monday,.- ". · : 
... January-· 4, .1965, and .te.rminating at 2:00 a.m~ Thurs.day; January . 

. . :". 14,--_,: 196 5,. . . . . - . 
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10. DISCI.PLINAH.Y. PROCEEDINGS~~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF'.STATE 
REGULATION NO. Jfl ~ FALSE STATEMENT IN· LICENSE. APPLICATION -
PRIOR SIMILAR_RECORD - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. . . . · . . · . . · · ,_ 

In the Matter of Dis·ciplinary 
Proceedings:against 

JACK ROSMAN· 
642 Communipaw Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C--262, issued.by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic· Be.verage Control of 
the City of Jersey City.• 
. . - .,. ___ ,..,_ ___________ .., __ ..,. .-.-----,,...~ ... '191!--·-9JP - .... ""'.9~----..,.-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, -~sq., Appearing ·ror Division ·of Alcoholic 

· , · · Beverage . Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Eicensee pleads !!Q.ll vult to charges alleging that (1) 
on November 25, 19-64, he sold.a pint ·bottle of wine for off~ 
premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation.of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38, and (2) in his current · 
application for license failed fulli to disclose his record 
of prior license sµspensions, ~n violation of R.S •. 33:1-25. 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
(then held in partnership with Nathan Rosman) by the Direc.tor 
for twenty days effective January 15, 1957, for sale in violation 
of State Regulation No' • .38 .and·· sale below filed price· (He Rosman, 
Bulletin 1155, Item 9), and for fifty days·effective January 2, . 
1958, fo:r permitting acceptance of numbers bets and sale in 
violation of State Regulation No •. 38-(Re Rosman, Bulletin 1204, 

. Item 2), non-disclosure of the . suspension of license .for the . 
sale below filed price and for the numbers activity being the 
subject of the second charge .. · · 

.. ' . . 

· · T.he. prior record of :susp.ensio~ of license for dissimilar 
viola:tion·s occurring. more than five years ago disregarded, the 
license will-be suspended on the first charge for fifteen days 
(ReRosenbau~r, Bulletin 1590,-Item 11), to which will be added 
:te~ days by rea§on of the ·record of· suspension of license for 

.. · the ·two previous similar violations. o·~curring more than five 
- :.·but :1ess· . ..than· ten years ago .. (cf. Re Garabeilili, Bulletin 1428, 

· I:tem· 7; .Re ·Tooley's Bar, ·Inc., :Bulletin 1533, Item 10), and 
()Ii· the: second charge for ten .days ·(Re Perry,· Bulletin 15$2, 

, Ttem 2), or.· a total of thirty-five .days, with remission of f_ive 
· days· for' the plea entered; leaving ~·net suspension of thirty days. 

,' . " . . ; ; . ' 

· · Accordingly, it is, on this JO th day of Decerµber 1964, 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-262; 
. issued by· the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
· .... the· C;l.ty ot:·Jersey City to· Jack Ro.sman.J'or premises 642 Commlli1ipaw 

Avenue, · J er$eY. City, be and th,e ·same· 1-~L he.re by suspended for 
: thirty (30). days,. commencing at 2 a~·_m. ~Tednes'day.;- January 6, 1965, 
. and terminating at 2. a.m .. Friday, February 5,. 196.5 • ._ . · 

. JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRE:CTOH . 



BULLETIN 1600' PAGE 15. 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC· BEVEHAGES' NOT TRULY' · 
LABELgn·-,..LICENSE SUSPENDED: FOR 25 'DAYS'; LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the M'.a:~ter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GOLDEN SLIPPER, INC. . 
t/a THE GOLDEN .SLIPPER 
a41 Genese~ Street 
Trento!), N~ J. 

Hold-er of Pl,enary Retail Consumption · 
License C-141, issued by the City .. 
Council of the City of ·Trenton.· 

') 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
-~--~-~-----~--~--~-----~---~~-~-~-----

'i. 

CONCUSIONS 
AND ORDER.· 

Licensee., By William Bro·miley', Manager, Pro se. 
Morton.· B •. Zemel, Esq. ,- Appearing· for Di vision of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage Control. 
. . . . 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

,· ·.· ·:Licensee pleads .. !!Q!! .Y.Yll to a . charge alleging· that on 
.November 25, 1964, it possessed alcoholic beverages ·.in five 
bottles bearing labels ·which did not ·truly descr.ibe their 
contents, in violation of Rule 27· of State Regulation No • .20. 

. . . ' 
. . . . .. Licensee has a preyious. record of suspension of license . 
··by the.Director for ten days effective February 10,1959, for 

·. ·sale to int6xica ted per sons. Re Golden S·~ipper, Inc. , Bulletin 
1268, :!tern 7. · · · 

t \ • • • • 

. <. ·The pr:i._or· record of suspe~sion for dissimilar violation 
.. <disregarded because ·occurring more than.· five years ago, ·the 

· .. ··lfc·en~e-.~·dll be suspended for twenty-five days, with ~emission 
. :.of fi~e days··ror the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
· · twenty days. Re American Re sqrt and, Recreati.Qnl 1;!!£.., 

· Bulletin· 15.89, Item ·s. · · 
.Ac"c·ordingly, it is,; oi:i this _30th· day of December 1964, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Liqense C-J~41, 
: issued by· the City Council of the City of Trenton to Golden 
_Slipper, Iri~., t/a The Golden Slipper, for premises 841 Genesee 
·.:Street-, Trenton, be and. the same is hereby suspended for twenty . 

. .. (20): days, c·ommencing at 2 a ·Ill~ Wednesday, January 6, 1965, 
· .. :'..·and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, January 26, 1965. · 

JOSEPH P. I.ORD! 
DIRECTOR 
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.12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..;. .·ALCOHOLIC' BEVERAGES NOT. TRULY 
LABELED~ .... LICENSE: SUSPENDED- FOR i'5· DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplirl~ry. · 
Procee~ings against · · 

ALEX DE ROGATIS 
t/a 322 .CLU.B . . 

- .322 BloomfielQ. Avenue 
··Newark, N. J. 

· Holder of Plenary· Retail .c.onsumption . ) 
.. License C-840, fs·sued by ·the Municipal )"_ 
. Board of Alcoholic Beverag·e Control , . 
of the City of !'!~war~. · · · 
·--------~---------·------~-.--·------.. -------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

."Joseph.· A.· D'Alessio, Esq.' Attorney ·for. Licensee. .. 
. Morton .B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for the 'Divisio·n of 'Alcoholic 

· ' J?~verag e Control • 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads-· non vul t to a. charge ·alleging that on 
November .19,, 1964,. he possessed alcoholic beverages in ·two 
bottles ~bearint l~bels which di~ not truly describe their 
contents., in violation of :Rule 27 o.r State Regul~ tion· No. 20 • 

1' ; • 
. J.' 

. Absent p·r'i·or record, the lfcense will .. be suspended for 
fi'ftee.n days" ~1 t~ remissi~pn of five days for the plea entered,, 
leaving a· net suspen~iion o't ten days. Re West End Casino. Ins., 

· · Bulletin 15S7, Item .3. · 
. . . ' i'.. . . . . . . 

. · Aocording~y, it is,: on this 29.th day ·or December,, 1964, 
. . ' . . ' ' 

. . .. : ORD~RED ·that. P.l.enary Retail Consumption L-ic~nse C-840i. - . 
·issued. by the. Municipal Board of. Alcoholic· Beverage Cont,rol of. · 
the.Gitt. of Newark to. Alex DeRogatis, t/a 322 Club, ·ror premise~ 

· 322 Bioomfield ·Avenue Newark, be and the same is· hereby . · 
· suspended for. ten. (1oj 'days . .- eommenclng at 2 :oo a .m. Tuesday,,· 

.... January s·, .. ~.965, and· termihati??-g· at 2:-00 a.m. _Friday, January.· 
" 1~ ". l 96 5 • ' ~ . 

' .. ~ 

. 
I 

:l 

. . 

New Jersey State Ubre!Y 


